
Contemporary Arab, Iranian
and International Art
Tuesday 12 November 2013





INSPIRED BY THE PAST, ENGINEERED FOR THE 
FUTURE 

The TAG Heuer Carrera was born in 1962 in the pits and 
paddocks of the Twelve Hours of Sebring, where Jack 
Heuer, o!cial timekeeper of the event, first heard the tale 
of motor-racing’s most gruelling endurance competition, 
the “Carrera Panamericana Mexico Road Race”. It also pays 
homage to TAG Heuer’s unique timekeeping contributions 
to the racing world with radical innovations like the Time of 
Trip (1911). The Carrera is one of TAG Heuer’s most iconic 
creations. It has been worn by hundreds of TAG Heuer dri-
ving greats, including Juan Manuel Fangio, Kimi Räikkönen, 
Lewis Hamilton or Jenson Button. 

SAGA 
From a small workshop in the Swiss Jura mountains in 1860, 
TAG Heuer has transformed into a watchmaking legend. Re-
cognized throughout the world for its luxury sports watches 
and pioneering work in chronographs, TAG Heuer watches 
epitomize prestige and performance, brilliantly fusing techno-
logy with design. TAG Heuer has revolutionized 150 years of 
watchmaking history through a constant pursuit of excellence 
and innovation, maintaining a strong link between the com-
pany of today and the people who have shaped its history: 

TAG Heuer Carrera
Calibre 1887 Chronograph

TAG Heuer Calibre 1887

PIONEERING SWISS PRECISION 
SINCE 1860

1860:   Edouard Heuer founded his workshop in the
            Swiss Jura.
1887:    First patented oscillating pinion.
1916:    The Mikrograph, the world’s first stopwatch 
            accurate to 1/100th of a second.
1964:   First Carrera automatic chronograph with a 
            handwinding movement.
1985:   TAG Heuer becomes McLaren partner, one of 
            the longest successful partnerships ever.
2010:   The Calibre 1887, exceptional new rewinding 
            calibre engineered after Edouard Heuer’s
            oscillating pinion.

CALIBRE 1887, IN-HOUSE TECHNOLOGY REVOLUTION 
The TAG Heuer Carrera 1887 Chronograph boldly synthe-
sizes this unique history. Reintroducing the oscillating pi-
nion, patented in 1887 by Edouard Heuer, it embodies the 
celebration of 150 years at the forefront of luxury chrono-
graph design and proudly displays its star component — 
the Calibre 1887 mechanical chronograph movement, with 
its blue column wheel, top quality Swiss balance spring with 
micro-blazed finishing, and TAG Heuer oscillating weight. 
Pure and sober in design, with the same great legibility  
as its 1964 ancestor, it is supercharged by the all-new  
chronograph movement beating inside. Simply stated, the 
TAG Heuer Carrera 1887 Chronograph raises the bar of refi-
ned technology and design.





5

CONTEMPORARY ARAB, IRANIAN
AND INTERNATIONAL ART

TUESDAY 12 NOVEMBER 2013

PREVIEW

Monday 11 November 2013
6.00 pm – 8.00 pm

Contemporary Art Platform
Industrial Shuwaikh, Kuwait

AUCTION

Tuesday 12 November 2013
at 7.00 pm

Contemporary Art Platform

AUCTIONEER

Henry Highley

CONDITIONS OF SALE
This auction is subject to Conditions of sale and reserves.
This auction will be conducted in US dollars.

Register for online bidding at
paddle8.com





7

Henry Highley joined Phillips at the start of 2008. 
He has since been named Head of Under the 

Contemporary Art Department. He specialises 
in young international artists of the 21st century 
and is active in consigning and selling works at all 
levels. Henry also acts as a Phillips auctioneer, 
taking a variety of sales including Contemporary, 
Editions, Design, Photography and Under the 

as a charity auctioneer. Prior to Phillips, Henry 
received his Bachelor of Arts with Honours in 
History of Art.

ABOUT THE
AUCTIONEER

JAMM specialises in cultural projects without 
geographical boundary. More than simply an art 
advisory company, JAMM is a vessel to promote 
cultural diplomacy. Our goal is to advance Arab 
and Iranian artists in the West, and Western 
artists in the East, and thus encourage further 
collaboration between the two. Whilst we build 
both private and corporate art collections, the 
scope of our projects encompasses artistic 
representation, exhibitions, events and auctions. 
We are committed to the development of the 
contemporary art market in emerging markets 
including the Middle East, North Africa, Iran, 
Turkey, Latin America and Asia. JAMM is 
uniquely positioned to draw on its relationships 
to bring active collectors and emerging artistic 
talent closer together. With its distinctive global 
footprint, JAMM brings together cultures, trends, 
collectors and private individuals who are shaping 
the contemporary art market today.

JAMM wishes to thank their exclusive sponsor 
Tag Heuer for their kind support.

ABOUT JAMM





9

CONTENTS

5 Auction information

7 About the auctioneer and JAMM

12 Property for sale

76 Biographies

80 Conditions of sale

81 Absentee bid form

83 Index

 FRONT COVER
 Lot 51

 OPPOSITE TITLE PAGE
 Lot 11

 PAGE SIX
 Lot 15

 OPPOSITE
 Lot 57

 PAGE TEN AND ELEVEN
 Lot 46

 PAGE SEVENTY-FOUR AND SEVENTY-FIVE
 Lot 4

 INSIDE BACK COVER
 Lot 43

 BACK COVER
 Lot 56







12

1

MOHAMMED AL-KOUH (Kuwaiti, b. 1984)

The End (from the Tomorrow’s Past series)
2012
Hand-coloured gelatin silver print (edition 1/5)
40.6 x 50.8 cm
Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist

Estimate:  KD 300 – 500   USD 1,100 – 1,800

For one year, Mohammed Al-Kouh drove around Kuwait capturing images 
of  landmark architectures built in the 1950s throughout the 1970s. This 
was a period in Kuwait’s recent history known as ‘the golden era’ during 
which the country was called ‘the Pearl of the Gulf.’

These landmarks were once upon a time hubs or distinguished places 

establishment and existence were an essential part of people’s memory 
and history.

While Al-Kouh’s hand-coloured black and white photographs take you 
back in time, they also link the past to the present and document the 
transformation and development of Kuwait. They are an attempt to create 
an awareness of the consequences of demolishing the nation’s historical 
heritage, a reminder of an essential and captivating part of Kuwait’s history, 
which witnessed peace, harmony, growth and human maturity.



13

2

MAISOON AL-SALEH (Emirati, b. 1988)

Three-way Pursuit 1
2013
Lambda print (edition 1/3)
84 x 62 cm
Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist

Estimate:  KD 600 – 800   USD 2,000 – 2,800

The artist juxtaposes the different viewpoints expressed 
regarding the Dara explosion, beginning with three 
suitcases as a counterpoint of the different nationalities on 
board—in particular British, Indian and GCC passengers. 
Portraits of passengers, stories of the explosion and the 
events that followed illuminate personal narratives versus 
that which is documented in the media.



14

3

AKIM MONET (Swiss-American, b. 1968)

Untitled 31 (from the Seeking Al-Tawhid series)
2013
Archival pigment print on watercolour paper (edition 1/7)
57 x 82 cm
Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist

Estimate:  KD 800 – 1,000   USD 2,800 – 3,500

The idea for Seeking Al-Tawhid came to me while thinking about the 
longstanding nonacceptance of depictions of humans and animals in Islamic art, 
and the resulting development of the Arabesque in which abstract geometry 
and stylised organic motifs are used to symbolise, within our manifest realm, 
that which is beyond manifestation.

I pondered about a possible connection between the invention of this visual 
language, which leads the eye back and forth between the second and third 
dimension, and the practice of photography, in which the representation of 

themselves made up of individual, self-replicating units have been interpreted 
as visual demonstrations of the singleness of God and his presence everywhere. 
They represent ‘unity in multiplicity’ and ‘multiplicity in unity.’



15

In his recent La vie m’est insupportable series shot in India, 
Ibi Ibrahim was strongly inspired by the Italo-French singer/
actress Dalida who had always struggled for love. He 
named the series after a note Dalida left behind before 
committing suicide which read “La vie m’est insupportable” 
meaning “Life has become unbearable for me.”

4

IBI IBRAHIM (Yemeni-American, b. 1987)

La vie m’est insupportable
2013
C-print mounted on aluminium (edition 1/5)
70 x 105 cm
Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist

Estimate:  KD 800 – 1,000   USD 2,800 – 3,500



16

Estimate:  KD 1,000 – 1,400   USD 3,500 – 5,000

5

MAHMOUD ASHKANANI (Kuwaiti, b. 1949)

Untitled
2012
Acrylic on canvas
116 x 116 cm
Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist

Ideas come to me in a trance, where in my mind’s eye, 
I can see an evolving painting that comes in different 
shapes, being tackled with different treatments and 
solutions. Of course, my work is spontaneous, and is 
done the moment the dream is being crystallised, 
through the choice of colours and the applications of 
those colours into lines and hue effects.



17

6

AHMAD AL-AYOUB (Kuwaiti, b. 1976)

Untitled
2013
Oil and acrylic on canvas
120 x 120 cm
Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist

Estimate:  KD 1,000 – 1,400   USD 3,500 – 5,000



18

Estimate:  

7

CRISTIANA DE MARCHI
(Italian, b. 1968)

Kuwait City #1, #2 and #3
2013
Embroidery on digital print on archival 
paper (set of 3 photographs)
29.7 x 21 cm (1 photograph)
21 x 29.7 cm (2 photographs)
Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist

Walking in a city is perhaps the best activity to get closer to the city’s life. Walls bear messages which 

obviously proper murals cannot be omitted nor forgotten.

I enjoy observing and documenting aspects of the life of individuals I accidentally cross through their 
writings or drawings on urban walls. Yet this is not enough and I search for an interaction, a personal 
one, silent and solitary.

spirit, the ‘ inner’ character of ordinary people. Walls can become the occasion and the surface for 
communication, an indirect one where the time of writing is not the same one as the time of reading. 
Like an unattended performance, they bear the energy of action.

KD 800 – 1,000
USD 2,800 – 3,500





20

8

CAMILLE ZAKHARIA (Lebanese, b. 1962)

After the Rain
2008
Inkjet print on rag paper (edition 5/8)
101.6 x 101.6 cm
Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist

Estimate:  KD 1,700 – 2,300   USD 6,000 – 8,000

My fascination with urban landscapes dates back to my 
earliest photographs taken in Beirut over twenty years ago. 
Inspired by the effect of the war on Beirut’s buildings and 
their inhabitants and driven by a desire to observe and 
document structures of every kind, whether they housed 
families, businesses or rituals, I began a journey that has 
taken me around the world photographing the cities that at 
some point or another in my life, I called home.



21

9

CAMILLE ZAKHARIA (Lebanese, b. 1962)

Circles
2008
Inkjet print on rag paper (edition 5/8)
101.6 x 101.6 cm
Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist

Estimate:  KD 1,700 – 2,300   USD 6,000 – 8,000

Camille Zakharia’s photographs depict nondescript urban landscapes and 
interiors, individuals and snapshots of moments that reveal the artist’s astute 
observations of cultural traditions and social change. Zakharia uniquely 
transforms unassuming scenes of quotidian urban life into commentaries 
on human existence and the current state of urban centres.

After the Rain
Circles, which draws upon the palm tree and architectural elements found 
in Bahrain to create interesting juxtapositions, present engaging formal 
explorations whose nostalgia and isolation recall traditional landscape 
photography and evoke the inescapable effects of time on architecture and 
on communities.



22

10

NATASHA KISSELL (British, b. 1978)

Crespuscular Rays
2013
Oil on canvas
148 x 198 cm
Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist

Estimate:  KD 1,200 – 1,800   USD 4,200 – 6,500

Natasha Kissell’s paintings effuse aspiration and radiate wonderment. 
Often including modernist architecture, she places highly designed 
structures into imaginative landscapes. Whether it is a man-made 
structure or the delicate details of the natural world, her paintings act 

Inspired by Caspar David Friedrich’s Romantic allegorical landscapes 
and Peter Doig’s energetic painterly approach, Kissell appropriates 
elements from eras of art history to depict her sublime realms. 
Reinventing traditional landscape painting, Kissell discloses whimsical 
and curious worlds.



11

IBRAHIM AL-ATIYA (Kuwaiti, b. 1977)

Untitled
2013
Acrylic on canvas
200 x 120 cm
Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist

Estimate:  
USD 5,500 – 6,500
KD 1,600 – 1,800



24

Estimate:  KD 700 – 900   USD 2,500 – 3,200

12

HAMAD AL-HUMAIDHAN (Kuwaiti, b. 1999)

Get away
2012
Acrylic on canvas
150 x 120 cm
Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist



25

13

MOHAMMED RAMADAN (Kuwaiti, b. 1981)

Untitled
2013
Acrylic on canvas
120 x 80 cm
Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist

Estimate:  KD 800 – 1,000   USD 2,800 – 3,500



26

14

SHAHRIAR AHMADI (Iranian, b. 1979)

Untitled (from the Rumi in my Chalice series)
2008
Mixed media on canvas
100 x 80 cm
Provenance: Courtesy of Simin Dehghani, Tehran

Estimate:  KD 1,700 – 2,200   USD 6,000 – 8,000



27

15

SHAHRIAR AHMADI (Iranian, b. 1979)

Untitled (from the Rumi in my Chalice series)
2008
Mixed media on canvas
100 x 80 cm
Provenance: Courtesy of Simin Dehghani, Tehran

Estimate:  KD 1,700 – 2,200   USD 6,000 – 8,000

In Rumi in my Chalice, Shahriar Ahmadi has drawn on the 
13th century poet’s themes of love and philosophical 
contemplation, using his canvas as a metaphor for a chalice. 
Upon these massive surfaces a range of emotions from 
anxiety to playful abandon are explored through abstract 
compositions in a radiant, multicolour palette deployed 
against a monochromic background.



28

16

AMIRA BEHBEHANI (Kuwaiti, b. 1964)

The Doll
2013
Spray paint and mixed media on canvas
120 x 120 cm
Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist

Estimate:  KD 1,600 – 1,800   USD 5,500 – 6,500

Amira Behbehani’s work depicts a slight misogyny found in 

represent a blond woman resembling a plastic doll and a 
gregarious man with his wife dressed in a traditional abayya 
with only her face uncovered.

The work alludes to the double standard prevalent in a 
culture whereby a man feels the need to suppress his own 
wife as a response to his own insecurities.



29

17

MOHAMMAD RAHIMI (Iranian, b. 1980)

Baba Karam
2013
Oil on canvas
220 x 180 cm
Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist

Estimate:  KD 1,700 – 2,100   USD 6,000 – 7,500



30

Estimate:  KD 600 – 800   USD 2,000 – 2,800

18

JUSTINE SMITH (British)

Time is Money
2011 
Inkjet with pearlised screen printing on 330 gsm Somerset 
enhanced paper (edition of 90)
114 x 78 cm
Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist

Justine Smith creates her original sculptures and collages 
from actual bank notes, using them to explore our 
relationship with money and the power and ideas it can 
represent.

Time is Money is a world map divided into international time 
zones and incorporates sections of banknotes from every 
country in the world.

that makes through the images of national heritage, wildlife, 
industry or leaders they chose to celebrate and glorify.



31

19

AZIZ AL-MUDHAF (Kuwaiti, b. 1990)

23
2013
Mixed media on canvas (diptych)
240 x 150 cm
Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist

Estimate:  KD 1,800 – 2,100   USD 6,500 – 7,500



32

For the past 17 years, the principal activity of the Watermill Center has been the International Summer Programme led by Artistic Director, Robert Wilson. 
Each summer approximately 60–100 artists from over 30 nations gather at Watermill for 5 weeks of intense creative exploration and artistic development. 
The Summer Programme provides a unique opportunity for emerging artists to learn from established professionals in a laboratory environment.

Proceeds from the sale of lots 20 and 21 will fund the Athr-JAMM Watermill Grant allowing a Middle Eastern emerging artist to attend the 2014 International 
Summer Programme at the Watermill Center in Long Island, New York.

20

SAMI AL-TURKI (Saudi, b. 1984)

Arrdana (from the Washaeg A series)
2010
RC print diasec mounted on dibond (edition 3/3)
122 x 200 cm
Provenance: Courtesy of Athr Gallery, Jeddah

Estimate:  KD 2,000 – 2,300   USD 7,000 – 8,000

ATHR- JAMM WATERMILL GR ANT ATHR- JAMM WATERMILL GR ANT



33

ATHR- JAMM WATERMILL GR ANT

Estimate:  KD 1,600 – 1,800   USD 5,500 – 6,500

21

SADDEK WASIL (Saudi, b. 1973)

The Mask 11
2012
Metallic sculpture (unique)
82 x 53 x 22 cm
Provenance: Courtesy of Athr Gallery, Jeddah

ATHR- JAMM WATERMILL GR ANT

Saddek Wasil is a Saudi sculptor whose main medium 
is metal, and discarded metallic material. His powerful 
sculptures exuberate a rejection of binding stereotypes 
and an iron will to defeat material subjugation for the sake 
of spiritual freedom. His artwork is not to be understood 
as a present state, as it holds the promise of future success 
in overcoming chains, locks and closed boundaries.



34

Estimate:  KD 300 – 500   USD 1,100 – 1,800

22

MARYAM HEYDARZADEH (Iranian, b. 1977)

The Silent Forest
2013
Watercolour on paper
21 x 29.7 cm
Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist

NOOR DUBAI FOUNDATION



35

23

MARYAM HEYDARZADEH (Iranian, b. 1977)

Dreams of the Autumn Sunset
2013
Watercolour on paper
29.7 x 42 cm
Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist

Estimate:  KD 300 – 500   USD 1,100 – 1,800

NOOR DUBAI FOUNDATION



36

24

ABDUL AZIZ ARTI (Kuwaiti)

Old Kuwait
2013
Acrylic on canvas
120 x 140 cm
Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist

Estimate:  KD 1,600 – 1,800   USD 5,500 – 6,500



37

25

SINAN HUSSEIN (Iraqi, b. 1977)

Human Harmony
2012
Acrylic on canvas
130 x 130 cm
Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist

Estimate:  KD 1,400 – 1,600   USD 5,000 – 5,500



38

26

HAMZA BOUNOUA (Algerian, b. 1979)

Untitled
2013
Mixed media and reserve painting on Plexiglas
120 x 120 cm
Provenance: Courtesy of Dar Al Funoon, Kuwait

Estimate:  KD 1,800 – 2,300   USD 6,500 – 8,000



39

27

HAMZA BOUNOUA (Algerian, b. 1979)

Untitled
2013
Mixed media and reserve painting on Plexiglas
120 x 120 cm
Provenance: Courtesy of Dar Al Funoon, Kuwait

Estimate:  KD 1,800 – 2,300   USD 6,500 – 8,000



40

28

MOHAMMED OMAR KHALIL (Sudanese, b. 1936)

Cordoba, Andalusia
2012
Watercolour and mixed media on paper
100 x 150 cm
Provenance: Courtesy of Albareh Art Gallery, Manama

Estimate:  KD 3,200 – 4,000   USD 11,000 – 14,000

The streets of the city are his palette and collage is his 
chosen technique, where texture plays a major role as 
salvaged remnants piece together to form a narrative. 
Mohammed Omar Khalil seeks to show how contemporary 
art transforms an Arab world full of symbolism and 
illustrates the complicated artistic relationship between the 
region and Europe.



41

29

KHALED HAFEZ (Egyptian, b. 1963)

Man and Lion in Blue
2010
Acrylic and on canvas
95 x 180 cm
Provenance: Private collection, Dubai

Estimate:  KD 4,600 – 5,700   USD 16,000 – 20,000

In his paintings Egyptian artist Khaled Hafez pastes contemporary commercial 
imagery on a painterly stage to heighten the quarrel of abstraction versus 

Islam, where imagery is largely prohibited in the visual arts. Hafez uses 

and Greece, demonstrating the persistence of certain cultural archetypes 

narratives—as a precursor to today’s comics. Ancient Egyptian hieroglyphs 

today’s commercials (of bathing beauties and muscle men) are our version of 
the healthy rulers of tomorrow.



42

30

RAJA AISSA (Tunisian, b. 1958)

Scheherazade 345
2013
Mixed media (unique)
103 x 84 x 7 cm
Provenance: Courtesy of Selma Feriani Gallery, London

Estimate:  KD 2,200 – 2,800   USD 7,500 – 10,000

Scheherazade is a display of works where the interplay of obstructed 
and visible parts, combined with the shadow created by the viewer 
onto the mirrored area behind the black fabric, portrays the 
interconnection between society and oneself.

With the Scheherazade portraits, Aissa uses Scheherazade (the 
character who narrates the ) as an allegory for the 
works. We only see parts of the face. This narrates how the images 
we have of ourselves are never truly whole in the face of a society 
that is controlled and overwhelmed by the power of the image.



43

31

ERIC PARNES (Iranian-American, b. 1979)

Sex, Drugs and Rock & Roll
2011
Neon (edition 1/5)
88 x 150 cm
Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist

Estimate:  KD 2,000 – 2,400   USD 7,000 – 8,500

development of current American and European culture than “Sex, 
Drugs, and Rock & Roll.” In Parnes’ art piece, it has transformed 

mundane, yet in the East, its context still retains its underlying 
meaning. Here, being written in Farsi, the words automatically 
create a sudden dichotomy. Aesthetically pleasing to the eye, the 
artist’s work also underlines the international cultural exchanges 
subtly taking place in present times.



44

Estimate:  KD 4,200 – 4,600   USD 15,000 – 16,000

32

FAREED ABDAL (Kuwaiti, b. 1957)

Sword of no sword
2012
Ink, acrylic and spray paint on paper
80 x 130 cm
Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist



45

33

FAREED ABDAL (Kuwaiti, b. 1957)

Faain
2013
Ink on paper (diptych)
55 x 135 cm (each)
Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist

Estimate:  KD 3,200 – 3,800   USD 11,000 – 13,000



46

34

HUSSEIN AL-MOHASEN (Saudi, b. 1971)

I am in love
2013

120 x 120 cm
Provenance: Courtesy of Albareh Art Gallery, Manama

Estimate:  KD 1,400 – 1,800   USD 5,000 – 6,500



47

35

MOHAMMAD AL-MAHDI (Bahraini, b. 1975)

Untitled
2008
Acrylic on canvas
150 x 100 cm
Provenance: Courtesy of Albareh Art Gallery, Manama

Estimate:  KD 1,400 – 1,800   USD 5,000 – 6,500

[When I was a child I had an accident and I] rested for a long time in a hospi-
tal bed; my parents brought me pencils and paper to draw on so I would forget 

closet there; I looked inside it and found my drawings which brought me back 
memories of the past. I took all the drawings I found there and decided it would 

to me in the future; so that the memories of my childhood would be the subject 
of my drawings and even further constitute my memoirs drawn on fabric, not 
written on paper.



48

36

NAZAR YAHYA (Iraqi, b. 1963)

The Knowledge
2011
Mixed media on Chinese paper on canvas (triptych)
152 x 183 cm
Provenance: Courtesy of Albareh Art Gallery, Manama

Estimate:  KD 4,200 – 4,600   USD 15,000 – 16,000

Through my artistic work, I try to investigate the answers provoked by my 
personal confrontation with a changing world; the antiquated remains of war, 

psychological outlet. These changes and the windows they opened with regard 

its relation to personal pain. Shapes that are taken from reality have symbolic 
meanings that become more effective and inspiring when seen in relation to 
other shapes, and lend them a motive for the imagination. Loaded with a power 

opened to wide channels of knowledge that tempt the recipient to become an 
important player in the space of this art. Such concepts, by which I orchestrate 
the natural shapes with perceptions that surround us in our daily lives, are what 
achieve the ‘shock’ I aspire to. A shock that leads to the creation of a new 
vision with clear symbolic renderings that are evident in the variant Islamic and 

my art work.



49

37

MOHAMED ABOU EL-NAGA (Egyptian, b. 1960)

Portraits of Cairo
2011
Mixed media on canvas
150 x 100 cm
Provenance: Courtesy of Dar Al Funoon, Kuwait

Estimate:  KD 2,000 – 2,500   USD 7,000 – 9,000



50

Estimate:  KD 1,000 – 1,400   USD 3,500 – 5,000

38

SALAR AHMADIAN (Iranian, b. 1962)

Untitled
2013
Acrylic on canvas
200 x 170 cm
Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist by the present owner

Salar Ahmadian uses his unique style and  brilliant colours 
in an original and imaginative manner. There is a form 
of traditional Oriental surrealism in his paintings that is 
reminiscent of the golden age of Iranian miniature paintings 
in the Timurid and Safavid era. He has breathed new life 
into this traditional style of painting and has built a bridge 
between the traditional style of painting and modern art.



51

39

EBRAHIM HABIB (Kuwaiti, b. 1968)

Untitled
2013
Acrylic and gold leaf on canvas
130 x 130 cm
Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist

Estimate:  KD 1,400 – 1,800   USD 5,000 – 6,500



52

40

FARIDEH LASHAI (Iranian, 1944-2013)

Untitled 
1987
Oil on paper
64 x 43 cm
Provenance: Private collection

Estimate:  KD 2,800 – 4,200   USD 10,000 – 15,000

The structure of Lashai’s paintings is based on earth, 

language she employed is somewhat traditional, but she 
was successful in giving this language a new and updated 

of the world we see around ourselves nor images of an 
ideal world. Instead they are the creations of an artist 



53

41

FARIDEH LASHAI (Iranian, 1944-2013)

Untitled (from the Tree series)
1982
Oil on paper
72 x 49 cm
Provenance: Private collection

Estimate:  KD 3,400 – 5,100   USD 12,000 – 18,000

disclosed all her artistic experience on the canvas, hoping 
to illustrate the evanescent moments of her surroundings. 

of a general landscape that seemingly has been painted in 
absolute timelessness, a nature that is actualised through its 



54

42

KATYA TRABOULSI (Lebanese)

Untitled
2013
MRI scans and multimedia on light box
120 x 100 cm
Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist

Estimate:  KD 3,700 – 4,200   USD 13,000 – 15,000



55

43

HADIEH SHAFIE (Iranian, b. 1969)

Grid #29
2013
Ink and acrylic on Arches paper
104.1 x 74.9 cm
Provenance: Courtesy of the artist and Leila Heller Gallery, New York

Estimate:  KD 2,800 – 4,200   USD 10,000 – 15,000

and time. In works comprised of paper scrolls, individual strips of 
paper have been marked with the word “eshgh,” both hand-written 

because it encompasses my longing and search for acceptance and 

is a recurring element in much of my work of the last decade. Using 



56

44

RAMTIN ZAD (Iranian, b. 1984)

Untitled (from the Resurrection series)
2011
Acrylic on canvas
200 x 150 cm
Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist

Estimate:  KD 2,200 – 2,800   USD 7,500 – 10,000

Ramtin Zad’s exaggerated expression art works are 
inspired highly from Persian literature, folklore and 
miniatures presenting at once a combination of reality and 
the subconscious.

In Untitled, 2011, the energy of a disordered nature is 
depicted through the use of thick brushstrokes, drips 
and splattering of colour. The deliberate expressionistic 
application of paint serves to constitute the wild and savage 

the canvas.



57

45

PETER HARRAP (British-Romanian, b. 1975)

Painted Donkey, Palestine Zoo
2013
Oil on canvas
148 x 198 cm
Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist

Estimate:  KD 1,200 – 1,800   USD 4,200 – 6,500



58

46

PARASTOU FOROUHAR (Iranian-German, b. 1962)

Bodyletter Quadripartite
2008
Digital print (edition of 3)
47 x 70 cm (each panel)
Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist by the present owner

Estimate:  KD 3,200 – 3,600   USD 11,000 – 13,000

The Bodyletter series captures an embroidered language dispersed 
throughout a white canvas which is a room’s surface. Divided into a 
series of 3 or 4 photographs, the separate but interlinked images speak 
to one another. The viewers are invited to try and read the text and to 
try and decipher the mysterious code in search of some concealed truth. 
The white space serves to bring to light the absolute dichotomy between 
the hidden messages of the black script against the simplicity of the blank 
walls. For those unable or unfamiliar with the Iranian script, the writing 
loses its purpose as a simple language tool. It almost seems like intricate 
ornamentation which one must discover through what is the purest 
internal identity of an abstract work. Unable to communicate its meaning, 
it becomes not a direct/objective means of conveying a message, but an 
indirect/subjective experience. Through its loss of representational aspects 
a whole new world of communication has been opened. What seems 

Iranian script—the way it is made, its purely visual aspects, and its medium 
come alive and emphasize the autonomy of the colour, line, shape, and 
texture. The actual meanings of the words fall secondary to this language.



59

47

LEILA PAZOOKI (Iranian, b. 1977)

Flowers in the Vase
2013
C-print on photo paper and neon in Plexiglas box
127 x 90 cm
Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist

Estimate:  KD 3,500 – 4,000   USD 12,000 – 14,000



60

Estimate:  KD 1,200 – 1,400   USD 4,200 – 5,000

48

TAREK AL-GHOUSSEIN (Palestinian Kuwaiti, b. 1962)

Untitled 11 (from the B series)
2005-2006
Digital print (edition 1/6)
55 x 75 cm
Provenance: Acquired from the Third Line Gallery, Dubai, by the present owner

Tarek Al Ghoussein has spent 10 years considering how 
performance, interventions and photographic methods can be 
used to explore what it means to be situated within a landscape. 
The anonymous spaces of the desert have served as a stage for 
investigating how political circumstances affect one’s relationship 
to a place through the propagation of myths and the creation of 
physical boundaries.

The walls, mounds and barriers that populate his A and B series 

constructed in Palestine, but more importantly they speak of the 
artist’s personal struggles as he tries to negotiate his relationship 
with the world around him.



49

BERT STERN (American, 1929-2013)

Yellow Roses
2013
Archival pigment print / hand-applied crystal and gemstones (unique)
61 x 51 cm
Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist by the present owner

Estimate:  KD 5,100 – 6,800   USD 18,000 – 24,000



50

BERT STERN (American, 1929-2013)

MM Diamond Smile
2013
Archival pigment print / hand-applied crystal and gemstones (unique)
51 x 61 cm
Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist by the present owner

Estimate:  KD 5,700 – 7,400   USD 20,000 – 26,000

In late June 1962, just six weeks before Marilyn Monroe’s untimely death, Bert Stern took almost 2,600 
photographs of the American star over three daily sessions at the Bel-Air Hotel in Los Angeles. Published 
in Vogue after the actress’s death, this photo shoot later became known as The Last Sitting.

Stern’s photographs carry a rare sensual and human vibrancy. Never before had the star allowed a 
photographer such intimate access, and Stern’s camera captures a revealing, naked portrait of Marilyn the 

‘Marilyn Monroe was great. She was sexy, beautiful and funny—the perfect all-American girl. I loved her,’ 
said Bert Stern.

In front of the camera, Marilyn transformed into a chameleon, fully immersing herself into whatever role she 
was meant to play, be it a classic movie star dressed in a lavish fur coat, a pure, virginal character sheathed 
in an immaculate white veil or a true sex symbol wearing nothing but pearls or diamond necklaces, silk 
scarves or chiffon roses.





51

HALIM AL-KARIM (Iraqi, b. 1963)

Hidden Love
2009
Lambda print (AP 2 from an edition of 5 + 2 AP)
140 x 100 cm
Provenance: Courtesy of Dar Al Funoon, Kuwait

Estimate:  KD 8,500 – 10,000   USD 30,000 – 35,000

Through Hidden Love, I resist being a part of the reality of 
violence and deception in politics.

Abstracting and diffusing his subjects in this series of 
portraits, Halim Al-Karim invites us to mediate between 
the clear referent of the eyes and the blurred periphery. 
Female faces are psychologically suspended between the 
tranquility of their innocent beauty and the experience 
of war. Colourfully masked in electromagnetic auras that 



65



66

52

SAMI MOHAMMAD (Kuwaiti, b. 1943)

The Challenge
1983
Bronze
100 x 60 x 40 cm
Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist

Estimate:  KD 21,000 – 25,000   USD 75,000 – 90,000

Sami Mohammad is known throughout the Arab Gulf for 
art which deals with human suffering and emancipation 
from social constraints.

The nature of the bleak reality that his visual art addresses 

With a Bakhtinian spirit, Mohammad places the signs of 
his visual discourse in a historical and cultural context. He 
neither separates the social from the individual, nor the 
civic from the spiritual, nor yet language from speech.



67

53

ALFRED TARAZI (Lebanese, b. 1980)

From the Ruins
2012
Oil paint, ink, gold leaf and print on canvas
200 x 200 cm
Provenance: Courtesy of the Running Horse Contemporary 

Art Space, Beirut

Estimate:  KD 3,700 – 4,200   USD 13,000 – 15,000

Alfred Tarazi’s  tells the story of a country’s bloody past through the 

going through the last agonies of an internecine war and facing an uncertain future.

Tarazi combines all the scattered fragments of collective and personal memories 
in an attempt to rearrange the chaos, to somehow make sense of senseless acts of 
violence. But uncertainty is unavoidable. What is the purpose of those recurring 

did not mourn its dead? How can one tackle unresolved scars? The works might 

the past are still out of reach.



68

54

MOHAMMED KAZEM (Emirati, b. 1969)

Untitled
2008
Acrylic on scratched paper
100 x 69 cm
Provenance: Acquired directly from the artist

Estimate:  KD 2,800 – 3,400   USD 10,000 – 12,000

Since 1990 Mohammed Kazem has been scratching the surface of 
paper in varying abstract compositions, capturing and incorporating 
sound, light and movement embodied on the page, which also 
changes and is dependent on the changing light of its surroundings.

I am fascinated by collecting and documenting information about 
seemingly unimportant objects, traces of our present, within a 
particular environment.



Estimate:  KD 7,500 – 9,500   USD 26,000 – 34,000

55

BEHRUZ HESHMAT (Iranian, b. 1953)

Khane, Khane, Khane (House, House, House)
2010
Iron, paint, foil
232 x 40 x 50 cm
Provenance: Courtesy of Rose Issa Projects, London

Behruz Heshmat’s treehouses are described as a self-
exiled artist’s imaginative interpretation of home. To 
Heshmat, the house is central to human existence, and 
his treehouses emphasise the instability and frailty of our 

colours and contents continually change and convey 
a great sense of energy. They also convey a sense of 
balance, for the laws of gravity determine the load and 
position of the house.



70

Yasmina Alaoui is known to create complex and intricate visual works using a wide 
variety of techniques, which she combines in an authenticate manner. Her new 
body of work draws upon geometric Islamic motifs to create dense and opulent 

Based on the 14-sided star, the highly interpretable and richly associative images 
are built up in layers, resembling landscapes as much explosions that seem to rise 
up, scintillate and dissolve before one’s eyes.  

Alaoui’s deployment of this motif represents an attempt to negotiate her religious 
and cultural heritage by embracing its rich aesthetic complexity through exploring 
a motif that has remained static and immured within tradition.

56

YASMINA ALAOUI (Moroccan-French, b. 1977)

14 points star deconstructed, grey and black
2013
Ink and acrylic paint on paper and wood
81.3 x 81.3 cm
Provenance: Courtesy of the artist and Leila Heller Gallery, New York

Estimate:  KD 6,200 – 7,400   USD 22,000 – 26,000





57

REZA DERAKSHANI (Iranian, b. 1952)

Silver Fig
2009
Mixed media on canvas
200 x 180 cm
Provenance: Private collection

Estimate:  KD 15,000 – 20,000   USD 55,000 – 70,000

Renowned for his vibrant, richly-textured canvases, Reza Derakshani 
draws inspiration from his Iranian heritage, while simultaneously 
exploring modern-day conceptual and philosophical preoccupations. 
Marrying a vivid colour palette with esoteric mediums such as tar and 

and has since, gone on to captivate critics, collectors and art-lovers 
worldwide with his unique creations.

Derakshani’s story of Iran reveals subtle, symbolic shades of the social, 
philosophical and humanistic complexity of a tumultuous region, yet the 
songs of the nightingale and invigorating scent of rose shine through in 
his work, ensuring there in no dark without light. A master of challenging 
techniques, Derakshani’s dynamic and versatile artistic practice is 
inextricably linked to his sensory experience of the world.







75



76

BIOGRAPHIES

FAREED ABDAL
Fareed Abdal is a Kuwaiti architect and artist born 
in 1957. He received his Bachelor’s and Master’s 
degree in architecture from Wisconsin University. 
He underwent military training and graduated as a 
lieutenant at the corps of engineers in the Kuwaiti 
army. He has held exhibitions of Arabic calligraphy in 
Puerto Rico and Kuwait and is currently a lecturer in 
the Department of architecture at Kuwait University. 
Abdal conceives calligraphy as a mental activity and 

SHAHRIAR AHMADI
Shahriar Ahmadi was born in 1979 in Kamiaran, 
Iran. He completed both his BA and MFA in painting 
at the University of Art in Tehran. Ahmadi’s work 
alludes to the great cultural and linguistic heritage of 
his region and often draws on the themes of Persian 
and Arabic texts. His paintings can be described as 
a collage of sexuality, Arabic letters, poetry, ancient 

Iran, the UAE, Kuwait, Lebanon, the UK, Switzerland, 
Germany, the United States and China.

SALAR AHMADIAN
Salar Ahmadian has studied painting at the University 

Iran’s Association of Calligraphers. Due to his highly-

Ramsar, the Ministry of high education granted him a 
scholarship in 1976.

Ahmadian is famous for the innovation and synthesis 
of different arts such as calligraphy, painting, and 
sculpture in his works. In the past 27 years, Ahmadian 
has held over 100 art exhibitions all over the world 
especially in the USA, Canada Europe.

Ahmadian lives and works in Canada.

RAJA AISSA
Raja Aissa was born in 1958 in Tunisia. She received 

York, in 1989. Raja’s work demonstrates a unique 
abundance, both in its physical complexity but also in 
its theoretical range. She has had solo exhibitions in 
Tunis, Paris, London and Lausanne and participated 
in a number of group shows in the USA, Tunisia and 
France.

Aissa lives and works in Paris.

YASMINA ALAOUI
Yasmina Alaoui is of Moroccan and French descent, 

the Carousel du Louvre in Paris, and earned a BA 
in sculpture from the College of William and Mary.

Alaoui has had solo shows in Dubai, Geneva, London 
and New York and currently lives between New 
York City and Morocco.

MAHMOUD ASHKANANI
Mahmoud Ashkanani was born in 1949 in Kuwait city 
and graduated from Teachers College in 1969 with a 

in the past thirty years. He has participated in local, 
regional and international exhibitions such as the 
10th International Cairo Biennial in 2006 and Asian 
Art Biennial in Bangeladesh in 2008.

IBRAHIM AL-ATIYA
Ibrahim Al-Atiya was born in Kuwait in 1977. He 
holds a Bachelor’s degree in art education.He has 
held several exhibitions in Kuwait since 1998.

AHMAD AL-AYOUB
Ahmad Al-Ayoub was born in Kuwait in 1967. He 
holds a Bachelor’s degree in art education and 
currently works as an art instructor at Kuwait 
University. Al-Ayoub is involved in various art 
mediums such as music, photography, graphic 
design, but mainly focuses on contemporary abstract 
painting. His art works have been exhibited locally 
and internationally throughout the years.

AMIRA BEHBAHANI
Amira Behbahani was born in Kuwait in 1964. She 
obtained her Bachelor’s degree in law in 1985 
from the University of Kuwait. Her work has been 
exhibited locally and worldwide.

HAMZA BOUNOUA
Born in Algeria in 1979, Hamza Bounoua studied at 
the Fine Art Institute of Algiers. His work is inspired 
by Berber, Al-Andalus, Maghribi and Islamic art.

Bounoua has exhibited in Kuwait, Brazil, Canada, 
Jordan, Bosnia, Bahrain, France and England. He was 
awarded 1st prize in the Mediterranean Sea Art 
Award, Marseille (2001) and the International Euro-
Algerian Art Conference, Belgium (2001). In 2007, 
he had a solo exhibition at the Modern Art Museum 
in Algiers to celebrate Algiers as the Arab Capital 
of Culture.

Bounoua lives and works in Kuwait.

REZA DERAKSHANI
Painter, musician and performance artist Reza 
Derakshani was born in Sangsar, in the northeast of 

Iran and is today one of Iran’s leading artists.

Graduating from the Faculty of Fine Art at the 
University of Tehran in 1976, Derakshani continued 
his studies in California at the Pasadena School of Art, 
before returning to Iran to teach at the University 
of Tehran. Derakshani left Iran for Europe and then 
New York in the wake of the Iranian Revolution, and 
now lives between Dubai and Austin, Texas.

renowned Ghandriz Art Gallery in Tehran at the age 

extensively around the world. Derakshani’s work 
is in many prominent collections, including the 

of Contemporary Arts, Tehran, and the British 
Museum, London.

PARASTOU FOROUHAR
Parastou Forouhar was born in 1962 in Tehran. She 
studied art at the University of Tehran and moved 
to Germany in 1991, where she completed her 
postgraduate studies at Offenbach College.

Parastou Forouhar works in a variety of media, 
from drawing through photography to computer 

situation of women in Muslim societies.

She has had a number of solo and group exhibitions 
in Italy, Germany, the UK, the US, Taiwan, Australia, 
South Korea and Norway and participated in the 
Busan and Berlin Biennials.

TAREK AL-GHOUSSEIN
Born in Kuwait in 1972, Tarek Al-Ghoussein lived 
for several years in Japan and has been based in 
the United Arab Emirates since 1998. He obtained 
a BFA from New York Univeristy and an MA in 
photography from the University of New Mexico.

His work has been shown internationally including 
solo exhibitions at Sharjah Art Museum (2009) and 
Al Ma’mal Foundation, Jerusalem (2009), and in 
group shows including the Kunstmuseum Bochum, 
Germany (2010), the Venice Biennale (2009), 
Singapore Biennial (2008), Brussels Biennial (2008),  
Nîmes Museum of Contemporary Art, France 
(2008), Royal Photography Museum, Copenhagen 
(2006), Al Riwaq, Bahrain (2006), Heidlberg 
Museum, Germany (2006), Sharjah Biennial (2005), 
Danish Academy of Fine Art (2003), Sharjah Biennial 
(2003).

Al-Ghoussein’s work is in permanent collections 
at the Victoria and Albert Museum, London, the 
Royal Museum of Photography, Copenhagen, Darat 
Al Funun, Amman, the Sharjah Art Foundation and 
the Solomon R. Guggenheim Museum, New York. 
Tarek Al Ghoussein is currently associate professor 
of photography at the School of architecture and 
design at the American University of Sharjah.



77

KHALED HAFEZ
Khaled Hafez was born in 1963 in Cairo, Egypt, where 
he currently lives and works. He studied medicine 
and followed the evening classes at Cairo’s College 
of Fine Arts in the 1980s. After attaining a medical 
degree in 1987 and a MS as a medical specialist in 
1992, he gave up medical practice in the early 1990s 
and focused solely on the arts. He later obtained an 
MFA in New media and digital arts from Transart 
Institute, New York, USA, and Danube University, 
Krems, Austria. Hafez’s practice spans the media 
of painting, video, photography, installation and 
interdisciplinary approaches.

Throughout the years Hafez has held over 20 solo 
exhibitions worldwide and a number of group 
exhibitions in Brazil, Greece, Spain, Egypt, China, the 
UAE, Senegal and Cuba.

PETER HARRAP
Peter Harrap is a British painter born in 1975. 
He studied at Camberwell College of Arts and 
Winchester School of Arts. He was elected a Royal 
Academy Schools graduate in 2004 under Professor 
Brendan Neiland RA for his role as director of Young 
RA(S). He studied life drawing under John Lessore 
and established a school of drawing and painting 
at Leighton House Museum in 2003 which runs a 
continuing programme of life drawing and painting.

Harrap has held worldwide exhibitions since 1995 
and has won the Maundy Prize and Lord Leighton 
Prize. His work is in the collections of the Borough 
of Kensington and Chelsea, the Emir of Bahrain and 
Knoxville Museum of Modern Art.

Harrap is married to artist Natasha Kissell.

BEHRUZ HESHMAT
Sculptor Behruz Heshmat was born in 1953 in 
Tabriz, Iran. While working in Tabriz at a factory 
that produced machines, he learnt metal processing 
techiques that inspired him to sculpt metal. He 
exhibited these sculptures in Tabriz and Tehran, and 
then moved to Austria to formally pursue sculpture 
at the University of Applied Arts Vienna (1976-
1982), where he enrolled in masterclasses with 
Wander Bertoni. Since then he has received many 
awards and commissions for public art installations, 
particularly in Austria and Germany.

Heshmat moved to Vienna in 1983, and since 1987 
has worked closely with the “Wiener Kunstlerhaus” 
(Vienna’s House of Artists), which awarded him 
the gold medal of honour in 2005. He also won the 
Anna Sussmann Prize from the Anna and Heinrich 
Sussmann Foundation in 1991 and the prize for small 
sculpture at the Gabrovo Biennial in Bulgaria in 1981.

As well as having an international following of private 
collectors, Behruz’s sculptures are in the public 
collections of the Checkpoint Charlie Museum, 

Kazem represent the United Arab Emirates in this 
year’s Venice Biennale.

Kazem’s work has been prominently featured at 
venues around the world, including several Sharjah 
Biennials, the Singapore Biennial (2006), the Havana 
Biennial (2000), the Dhaka Biennial (2002), and 
most recently at the Mori Art Museum, Tokyo, in 
the major survey, . His works are in the 
collections of the Mathaf: Arab Museum of Modern 

the Deutsche Bank Collection, Germany.

MOHAMMED OMAR KHALIL
Mohammad Omar Khalil was born in Burri, Sudan, 
in 1936. He was  educated in Khartoum, where he 

arts until 1963. He later pursued his studies in fresco 
painting and printmaking at the Academy of Fine 
Arts in Florence, Italy. In 1993, he was a resident 
artist at Darat al Funun in Amman.

Khalil’s work comprises paintings, prints, and artist 
books. His work has been included in numerous 
exhibitions worldwide, including the Institut 
du Monde Arabe, Paris, 2002, and Kunsthalle 
Darmstadt, Germany, 2003. Khalil has received 

International Cairo Biennial, 1993, and the National 
Academy Award in printmaking in 2003. He has lived 
and worked in New York since 1967.

NATASHA KISSEL
Natasha Kissell was born in 1978 and lives in Brighton. 
Her work is in the collections of, amongst others, 
HSBC, Deutsche Bank, the Saatchi Collection, the 
Ovitz Family Collection and Knoxville Museum 
of Art. She had had solo exhibitions in London, 
Copenhagen and New York and participated in 
a number of group shows including the Aldrich 
Museum of Contemporary Art, Connecticut (US) 
and the Royal Academy of Art, London.

MOHAMMED AL-KOUH
Born in 1984 in Kuwait, Mohammed Al-Kouh lives 
and works in Kuwait. Fascinated by all forms of art, 
Al-Kouh is a self-taught artist who explores various 
media since his childhood. Al-Kouh’s work has been 
exhibited at the Formative Art Institute and Al 
Qurian Cultural Festival.

FARIDEH LASHAI
Farideh Lashai was born in 1944 in Rasht, Iran and 
was one of the most prominent female Iranian 
artists. She received her BA in German literature 
from the University of Frankfurt and studies glass 
design at  Vienna’s Academy of decorative arts.

Austria (the BMUKK) and the City of Vienna.

MARYAM HEYDARZADEH
Maryam Heydarzadeh (born in 1977) is a 
contemporary Iranian poet, lyricist, singer and 
painter. She has published 8 books of poetry and 
held 2 solo exhibitions.

SINAN HUSSEIN
Sinan Hussein was born in Baghdad in 1977. He 
graduated with a BA in arts from the University of 
Baghdad in 2004. He has held many solo and group 
exhibitions in Kuwait, Iraq, Jordan and Turkey.

IBI IBRAHIM
Ibi Ibrahim was born in 1987 in the United States and 
currently lives and works in Yemen. Ibrahim is a self-
taught photographer. He was awarded the GLAAD 
OUT auction’s Best emerging artist prize and was 
a runner-up in the Forward Thinking Museum 
photography contest, both in 2010. Ibrahim’s 
work has been exhibited in the United States and 
throughout the Middle East. His work has been 
featured in a host of international publications.

HALIM AL-KARIM
Born in Najaf, Iraq in 1963, Halim Al-Karim has held 
a number of solo exhibitions in the UAE, France, the 
Netherlands, the US, Jordan and Lebanon. Al-Karim 
was nominated for the 2010 Sovereign Art Prize 
and was awarded the jury prize in the International 
Cairo Biennial. He is one of the six artists whose 
work was featured in the Iraqi Pavilion at the 54th 

His work is in the collections of major museums 
including the Arab Museum of Contemporary Art 
in Doha, the Victoria & Albert Museum in London, 
the Saatchi Collection in London, Darat Al Funun in 
Amman, L’Institut du Monde Arabe in Paris and the 
Mori Art Museum in Tokyo. He lives and works in 
Dubai and Colorado, USA.

MOHAMMED KAZEM
Mohammed Kazem was born in Dubai in 1969. A 
trained musician as well as an artist, Kazem studied 
painting at the Emirates Fine Arts Society in Sharjah, 
attended the Al Rayat Music School in Dubai, and 
recently received his MFA from the University 
of Philadelphia, USA. A pioneering conceptual 

Hassan Sharif, his work touches on current global 
transformations in the social, political and natural 
environments, and explores abstract ideas about the 
body, movement, space, and the natural elements.



78

During her career spanning over 4 decades, Lashai 
produced an important and varied body of work 
featuring painting, sculpture, installation and video, 
inspired by her own personal history and also the 
broader history of modern Iran.

Farideh Lashai held a number of solo exhibitions in 
Italy, Germany, Iran, the US, Switzerland, the UK, 
France, Spain, Kuwait and the UAE.

Lashai’s works can be found in major private and 
public collections such as the collections of Tehran 
Museum of Contemporary Art, Los Angeles 
County Museum (LACMA), Demenga public 
collection in Basel, Deutsche Bank and Commerz 

arts, La Valetta, the National Museum of Jordan, 
the Abu Dhabi Authority for Culture and Heritage 
(ADACH), Dia Art Foundation, Delhi and the Farjam 
Collection, Dubai.

CRISTIANA DE MARCHI
Cristiana de Marchi was born in Turin, Italy. She has 
received Master’s degrees in Cultural mediation and 
museum didactics and Classical archaeology, both 
from universities in Italy. She currently lives and 
works in Beirut and Dubai.

In the past years she has held several solo and group 
exhibitions in the UAE, the US, Italy, the UK, Mexico, 
the Netherlands, Lebanon and Switzerland. De 
Marchi was an artist-in-residence at the University 
of Philadelphia in 2012 and has curated a number of 
shows in the Middle East.

SAMI MOHAMMAD
Sami Mohammad was born in 1943 in Kuwait. He 
studied sculpture at the Fine Arts College in Cairo. 
He is one of the founders of the Kuwaiti Association 
for Plastic Arts established in 1967. He obtained 
a number of local and international awards and 
has participated in many solo and group shows 
worldwide. His work explores human suffering and 
emancipation from social constraints.

National Pavilion at the Venice Biennale 2013.

HUSSEIN AL-MOHASEN
Born in 1971 in Qatif, Al Mohasen completed his 
education in Saudi Arabia and the United States. He 
is a member of the Qatif Art Group as well as the 
Bahrain Art Society. He has been exhibiting his work 
since the Al-Janadriyah Festival in his native country 
in 1999. He has had a number of solo exhibitions in 
Lebanon, Jordan, Kuwait, Saudi Arabia, Bahrain and 
the UAE.

AKIM MONET
Akim Monet was born in 1968 in Geneva. He 
studied comparative literature and art history at 

LEILA PAZOOKI
Leila Pazooki is an Iranian artist born in 1977 in 
Tehran. She studied painting at the National art 
Academy in Tehran after the Iranian revolution. 
After studying at the Academy of Fine Arts in 
Munich and after living in Mexico for a while she now 
lives in Berlin and is completing her Master’s degree 
at Berlin’s University of Arts, working with digital 
media, video and image editing.

Pazooki began her early research by experimenting 

visual work in terms of acceptabillity: the ‘licit’ and 
the ‘illicit’ images.

Leila Pazooki has shown her work in various galleries 
and museums and notably in Tehran, Berlin, Munich, 
London, Dubai, Mexico City, Guangzhou, Karlsruhe, 
Shanghai, Hong Kong, New Delhi, San Francisco, and 
New York at the Chelsea Art Museum.

MOHAMMAD RAHIMI
Mohammad Rahimi is a self-taught artist born in 
1980 in Tehran. He is a member of the Society of 
Iranian Painters. He has had numerous solo and 
group exhibitions in Iran, South Korea, the USA, the 
UK and Morocco.

MOHAMMED RAMADAN
Mohammed Ali Ramadan was born in Kuwait in 
1981. He completed his Bachelor’s of science degree  
from College of Basic Education in Kuwait in 2003.
He has held several exhibitions in Kuwait since 2009.

MAISOON AL-SALEH
Maisoon Al-Saleh was born in 1988 in Dubai. Since 

with her concerns for the modern and the traditional 
Emirati culture.

Al-Saleh received her degree in interior design from 
Dubai’s Zayed University in 2010. Her work has 
been exhibited in the UAE in exhibitions including 
Emirati Expressions at Emirates Palace in Abu Dhabi, 
Art Cars in Manarat Al Saadiyat and at Al Bastakiya 
Art Fair 2010. Her work was recently included in the 
Barjeel Art Foundation, Sharjah.

HADIEH SHAFIE

completed an MFA in imaging and digital art at the 
University of Maryland Baltimore County and an 
MFA in painting from the Pratt Institute in Brooklyn. 

fundamental aspects of process, repetition and time 
appear throughout her work.

exhibitions. Recent group shows include the Jameel 

Cornell University, New York State. Monet has been 
exhibiting his work since 2002. He has had several 
solo exhibitions of which Passage to India in New 
York and Mexico City, Homage to Gaudi in Geneva 
and Belgium, and Pergamon in Paris. Monet’s work is 
on public display at the Deutsche Bank Collection, 
New York. In addition to numerous articles in the 
international press, a monograph about Monet’s 
work, The Space Between, was published in 2003.

Akim Monet lives and works in Berlin.

AZIZ AL-MUDHAF
Born in 1990, Kuwaiti artist Aziz Al-Mudhaf 
accomplished his Bachelor’s degree in graphic design 
in 2011 from the American University in Kuwait. His 

Since 2009 he has participated in several group 
exhibitions in Dubai and Kuwait.

MOHAMED ABOU EL-NAGA
Born in the Egyptian city of Tanta, Abou El-Naga 
studied art and received his PhD in art philosophy 

receive a grant from the Japan Foundation to study 
the arts of papermaking. In the past two decades, 
Abou El-Naga has had several solo shows in Egypt 
and around the world. He represented Egypt in the 

of the Alexandria Biennial in 2001.

Abou El-Naga founded Elnafeza for contemporary art 
and development where he practices papermaking 
from raw environment-friendly materials. He is 
also fellow of Ashoka, the global association of 
the world’s leading social entrepreneurs. In 2007, 
Newsweek named Abou El-Naga as one of 100 
entrepreneurs who can change the world. He has 
also been named a goodwill cultural ambassador for 
Africas by the President of Senegal.

ERIC PARNES
Born in 1979 Eric Esmail Parnes is an American-
Iranian contemporary artist based in New York 
City. Parnes received his BA and MA from New 
York University. His work consists of mixed media 
sculptures, paintings, photography and installation 
art, which appropriate well-known logos and 
corporate branding in an examination of Middle 
Eastern culture within the constantly evolving 
landscape of globalisation. Parnes has referred to his 
own style of art as that of a ‘neo Orientalist.’

Parnes’ pivotal piece, World Trade Center (2001) was 
on the cover of the online edition of the New York 
Times and was the centrepiece display in their 10-
year memorial exhibition held in September 2011 in 
the lobby of the New York Times Building.



79

Prize 2011 exhibition at the Victoria and Albert 
Museum, London, touring to the Institute du Monde 

Arts Centre, Stanford, and the San Antonio Museum 
of Art.

Kress Foundation, RTKL and MSAC Individual Artist 
Grant (2010 & 2008) and the Mary Sawyers Baker 
awards from the William G. Baker Jr. Memorial Fund 
(2009) and Franz, Virginia Bader Fund (2011). She 
was shortlisted for the Jameel Prize in 2011. Most 

Programme by the Marie Walsh Sharpe Foundation.

of America Corporation Collection and the Art in 
Embassies public collection in Dubai.

JUSTINE SMITH
Through her collages, prints and sculptures Justine 
Smith examines our relationship with money in a 
political, moral and social sense, whilst also exploiting 
the physical beauty of the notes.

She has exhibited in galleries and museums 
internationally and has work in the collections of the 
British Council, the UK Government Art Collection, 

numerous private collections. She lives and works 
in London.

BERT STERN
Bert Stern was born in 1929 in Brooklyn, New York. 
Self-taught in photography, he began his career as 
assistant in the art department of Look magazine 
in 1946. Hugely successful in the worlds of fashion 
and advertising photography, he operated in the 
late 1960s a studio from which he created countless 
award-winning ads, editorial features, magazine 

one can recognize the remarkable graphic simplicity 
of his photographic art, as well as his extraordinary 
rapport with his subjects. Bert Stern passed away 
on 26 June 2013 at the age of 83 leaving behind an 
impressive body of photographic work.

ALFRED TARAZI
Born in 1980, Beirut, Lebanon, Alfred Tarazi 
graduated in graphic design in 2004 from the 
American University of Beirut. Tarazi works in a 
variety of media—photography, sculpture, collage, 
mixed media installations—but a common thread 
links his many artistic endeavours: analyzing, retelling 
and processing the memory of the Lebanese civil 
war.

Since 2006, Tarazi has been featured in group shows 
in Beirut, Kuwait, Dubai, Lisbon, Vienna, Brussels  

1986. Yahya’s works have been exhibited in the 
Middle East, Bangladesh, the UK and the USA. He 
has been awarded the Homage to Jawad Salim prize 
and Emaar prize for painting. His work can be found 
in the collection of the Arab Museum of Modern 

Station Museum, Houston. Yahya lives and works in 
Houston, Texas.

RAMTIN ZAD
Ramtin Zad was born in 1984 in Tehran. He 
attended one of Tehran’s top art high schools and 
later accomplished a Bachelor’s degree in graphic 
design  in 2007 from Jahad University in Tehran. Ever 
since his graduation he has held a number of solo 
and group exhibitions worldwide in Dubai ,Tehran, 
London, Kuwait, New York, Basel, Beijing and 
Istanbul. Zad currently lives and works in Tehran.

CAMILLE ZAKHARIA
Born in Tripoli in 1962, Camille Zakharia left Lebanon 
in 1985 due to the Civil War, moving to the United 
States, Greece, Turkey, and Canada before settling in 
Bahrain in 1999. He received a BFA from the Nova 
Scotia College of Art and Design, and a Bachelor of 
Engineering from the American University of Beirut. 

Zakharia’s work has received noteworthy attention 
around the world. He was part of the team that won 
the prestigious Golden Lion Award at the Venice 
Architecture Biennale of 2010, for their work in the 
Bahrain Pavilion. Zakharia has been commissioned 
for the Bahrain Pavilion at the 55th Venice Biennale 
this year. His work was recently featured in group 
exhibition at the Victoria and Albert Museum in 
London, where his work is also part of the museum’s 
permanent collection. Other collections include 

Vevey, Switzerland, and the Canadian Museum of 
Civilisation in Gatineau.

and London. He is a member of Atelier Hapsitus, 
a multi-disciplinary group founded and led by 
architect Nadim Karam, and an instigator of the Feel 
Collective, a group of cultural activists who aim to 
change thinking patterns in their environment.

KATYA TRABOULSI
Katya Assouad Traboulsi is a Lebanese artist based 
in Dubai. She has had solo exhibitions in Paris, 
Dubai and Beirut and has participated in group 
shows in Mexico, the US and Algeria. Her work is 
in numerous public and private collections including 
the Mont Blanc art collection, Salsali Private Museum 
and the Bank of Sharjah collection.

SAMI AL-TURKI
Sami Al-Turki was born in 1984 in Jeddah and 
currently lives and works in Dubai. He received his 
BFA in photography from the American University 
in Dubai in 2009.

His impressions of his home country and of his 
current city of residence are the driving forces 
behind his concepts and visions. Al-Turki’s eclectic 

cultural upbringing and the confused occidental vs. 
oriental atmosphere of Dubai.

Al-Turki’s works have been widely exhibited including 
at the Venice Biennale and as part of the Edge of 
Arabia exhibitions in Berlin, Dubai and Istanbul.

SADDEK WASIL
Saddek Wasil, born in 1973 in Mecca, is a sculptor 
who graduated with a Master’s degree in agricultural 
sciences from King Abdul Aziz University. He is a 
member of a number of art societies, namely the 
Plastic Artist Home, the Association of Culture 
and the Arts, the Saudi Society of Fine Arts and 
the Global Foundation for the Arts in the USA. He 
currently holds the position of director of the Arts 
and Culture Department in Mecca.

Wasil’s powerful sculptures exuberate a rejection of 
binding stereotypes, an iron will to defeat material 
subjugation to achieve spiritual freedom. His artwork 
is not to be understood as a present state, it holds 
the promise of future success in overcoming chains, 
locks and closed boundaries.

Wasil has participated in a number of national 
and international events and exhibitions including 

Vienna (2011), Shanghai Expo at the Duolon 
Museum of Modern Art (2010) and the International 
Art Biennial in Dakar (2008, 2009).

NAZAR YAHYA
Nazar Yahya was born in Baghdad in 1963. He 
began exhibiting in Baghdad in the late 1970s, and 
earned his BFA at the Academy of Fine Arts in 



80

CONDITIONS OF SALE

1) JAMM as agent

JAMM acts as agent for the seller. The 
contract for the sale of the property is 
therefore made between the seller and 
the buyer.

2) Buyer’s Premium

JAMM charges a premium to the buyer of 

3) Bidding

When making a bid, the bidder is accepting 
personal liability to pay the purchase price, 
including the buyer’s premium and any 
applicable taxes, plus all other applicable 
charges.

4) Absentee Bids

Please refer to the catalogue for the 
Absentee Bids Form. Written bids should 
be submitted a minimum of 48 hours prior 

to the buyer on receipt of all written bids. 
Where JAMM receives written bids on an 
identical lot of an identical amount, the lot 
will be sold to the buyer whose written bid 

5) Payment

Buyers are required to pay for purchases 
within 7 days of the sale. Payment can be 
made by bank wire transfers, cash and 
cheques.

6) Import Permits

Property sold at the auction may be subject 
to import restrictions of foreign countries. 
It is the buyer’s sole responsibility to obtain 
any relevant import license. The denial of 
any license or any delay in obtaining licenses 
shall neither justify the rescission of any 
sale nor any delay in making full payments 
for the lot. Upon request JAMM will assist 

the buyer in submitting applications to 
obtain the appropriate licenses, however 
JAMM cannot ensure that a license will 
be obtained. Local laws may prohibit the 
resale of some property in the country 
of importation. No such restriction shall 
justify the rescission of any sale or delay in 
making full payment for the lot.

7) Shipping

It is the buyer’s responsibility to pick 
up purchases or make all shipping 
arrangements after payments have been 
made in full. JAMM can arrange property 
packing and shipping at the buyer’s request 
and expense.

8) Collection of Purchased Lots

Lots will not be released until all outstanding 
charges (including shipping if required) due 
to JAMM are settled. We regret that we 
cannot accommodate requests to roll 
canvases sold on stretchers.

9) Storage

All lots (sold and unsold) will be removed 
and warehoused by JAMM. After 10 days 
from the date of the auction, lots shall be 
subject to a daily storage charge of US 
$3.00 per lot plus an administrative fee of 
US $30.00 payable to JAMM.

10) Insurance

Successful bids and passing of risk: 
Subject to the auctioneer’s reasonable 
discretion, the highest bidder accepted 
by the auctioneer will be the buyer 
and the striking of his hammer marks 
the acceptance of the highest bid and 
the conclusion of a contract for sale 
between the seller and the buyer. Risk and 
responsibility for the lots (including frames 
or glass where relevant) pass to the buyer 
at the expiration of 7 calendar days from 
the date of the sale or on collection by the 

buyer if earlier. Buyers are reminded that it 
is their responsibility to arrange adequate 
insurance for purchased lots.

For enquiries please e-mail us at info@
jamm-art.org



Absentee Bid Form Please complete the absentee bid form below. Print and fax a signed copy at +965 224 16759 

Absentee bids must be placed in US Dollars and received at least 48 hours before the auction 
begins.

within one business day, please contact JAMM.

Billing Name (please print)

Address

City     Zip/Post code  Country

Daytime Telephone    Evening Telephone

Fax     E-mail

I request JAMM to bid on the following lots up to a maximum price I have indicated for each 
lot. I understand that by submitting this bid, I have entered into a binding contract to purchase 
the individual lots, if my bid is successful. I understand that I will be obliged to pay the purchase 

value added tax (VAT), local and state tax (US only). I understand that JAMM executes 
absentee bids as a convenience for clients, and is not responsible for inadvertently failing to 
execute bids or for errors relating to the execution of bids, including computer related errors. 
On my behalf, JAMM will try to purchase these lots for the lowest possible price, taking into 
account the reserves and other bids.

successful bids are subject to the terms and conditions of sale printed in the JAMM catalogue, 
which I have had the opportunity to review.

Signature     Date:

Please enter the maximum bids (excluding buyer’s premium) in US Dollars:

Lot number Maximum bid US$ Lot number Maximum bid US$

Bidders who have never purchased at JAMM before please attach a copy of your passport/
driving license/national identity card AND a proof of address (utility bill/bank statement).

CONTEMPORARY
ARAB, IRANIAN AND
INTERNATIONAL ART

TUESDAY 12 NOVEMBER 2013

PO Box 127440, Dubai, UAE jamm-art.org





A
Abdal, Fareed  32, 33
Abou El-Naga, Mohamed 37
Ahmadi, Shahriar  14, 15
Ahmadian, Salar  38
Aissa, Raja  30
Alaoui, Yasmina  56
Arti, Abdul Aziz   24
Ashkanani, Mahmoud 5
Atiya, Ibrahim Al-  11
Ayoub, Ahmad Al- 6

B
Behbehani, Amira  16
Bounoua, Hamza  26, 27

D
Derakshani, Reza  57

F
Forouhar, Parastou 46

G
Ghoussein, Tarek Al- 48

H
Habib, Ebrahim  39
Hafez, Khaled  29
Harrap, Peter  45
Heshmat, Behruz  55
Heydarzadeh, Maryam 22, 23
Humaidhan, Hamad Al- 12
Hussein, Sinan  25

I
Ibrahim, Ibi  4

K
Karim, Halim Al-  51
Kazem, Mohammed 54
Khalil, Mohammed Omar 28
Kissel, Natasha  10

Kouh, Mohammed Al- 1

L
Lashai, Farideh  40, 41

M
Mahdi, Mohammad Al- 35
Marchi, Cristiana de 7
Mohammad, Sami  52
Mohasen, Hussein Al- 34
Monet, Akim  3
Mudhaf, Aziz Al-  19

P
Parnes, Eric  31
Pazooki, Leila  47

R
Rahimi, Mohammad 17
Ramadan, Mohammed 13

S
Saleh, Maisoon Al- 2

43
Smith, Justine  18
Stern, Bert  49, 50

T
Tarazi, Alfred  53
Traboulsi, Katya  42
Turki, Sami Al-  20

W
Wasil, Saddek  21

Y
Yahya, Nazar  36

Z
Zad, Ramtin  44
Zakharia, Camille  8, 9

INDEX



84


